
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Central Services Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 12 October 2009 

Time: 4.30pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Director 

Lawyer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 June 2009 (copy attached).  
 

18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Petitions, Public Questions, Deputations, Letters from Councillors, 
Written Questions from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be reserved 
automatically. 
 

 

20. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 5 October 
2009) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

22. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 5 October 2009) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

23. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

24. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 9 - 12 

 i)  Eco-apprenticeships – Question from Councillor Turton (copy 
attached)  

 

 

25. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred. 
 

 

26. LEGAL SERVICES FRAMEWORK 13 - 34 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Alison Leitch Tel: 29-1516  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

27. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH PROCUREMENT 35 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Hilary Ellis Tel: 29-1305  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

28. ICT FUND 2009-2010 43 - 48 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Paul Featherstone Tel: 29-0433  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

29. COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO ESTATE MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY 
(1 APRIL 2005 - 31 MARCH 2012) 

49 - 52 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Angela Dymott, Richard 
Butler 

Tel: 29-1450, Tel: 29-
1440 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

30. PROPERTY DISPOSALS - UPDATE 53 - 60 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Angela Dymott, Richard 
Butler 

Tel: 29-1450, Tel: 29-
1440 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 PART TWO 

31. PROPERTY DISPOSALS - UPDATE [EXEMPT CATEGORIES 1 AND 3] 61 - 68 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (circulated to Members 
only). 

 

 Contact Officer: Richard Butler, Angela 
Dymott 

Tel: 29-1440, Tel: 29-
1450 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 2 October 2009 

 

 





CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING  

Agenda Item 17 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.30pm, 29 JUNE 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Duncan (Opposition Spokesperson, Green) and Marsh 
(Opposition Spokesperson, Labour) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Young and Harmer-Strange 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of Interest 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Central Services considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2009 be approved 


[...]
er concurred with this proposal. 

 
13.5 The Opposition Spokesperson, Labour, sought clarification about how the budget was 

prioritised.  
 
13.6 The Energy and Water Manager explained that Display Energy Certificates were 

updated on an annual basis and any outcomes were brought forward. He noted that 
there were benchmarks to be achieved in terms of energy efficiency and the aim was to 
get those buildings which rated lower to address their requirements.  

 
13.7 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That it be agreed that the results of the DEC and Advisory reports form the basis 
of the council’s strategy for carbon emissions reduction, as such priority should 
be given to those buildings which receive the lowest ratings. 

 
(2)  That the report and its recommendations be submitted to Cabinet for approval. 

 
(3)  That the initiatives considered in the report be communicated to all the Chairs of 

Governors within the city. 
 
14. AGENCY CONTRACT FOR TEMPORARY STAFFING 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the Agency Contract for Temporary Staffing, which sought to agree the 
process for the re-tender of the City Council’s agency staffing contract at the end of the 
current contract period, which expires on 19 March 2010 (for copy see minute book).  

 

4



 CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 JUNE 2009 

14.2 The Acting Director of Strategy & Governance explained that, contrary to the 
recommendations in the report, this item would not be considered for approval at today’s 
meeting, but would be taken for discussion only. He indicated that, because of the large 
value of the contracts, the Leader of the Council was agreeable to the report being 
taken to Cabinet for final approval.  

 
14.3 The Opposition Spokesperson, Green Group, noted that the decision on the t
[...]
e future.  The 
recommended contract is for agency and interim staffing provided through a Hybrid 
Solution. 

 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2.   That the report be referred to Cabinet for approval with revised recommendations. 
 
15. CORPORATE PROCUREMENT OF ENERGY - 100KW ENERGY CONTRACT FOR 

2009-10 
 
15.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director Finance and Resources 

regarding the Corporate Procurement of Energy – 100K Energy contract for 2009/10. 
The report noted that the council had committed to procure energy solely from 100% 
renewable sources and explained the current market, the testing undertaken to achieve 
value for money and gave the council’s energy expert’s recommendations with regard to 
the future contracting of the 100kw electricity contract (for copy see minute book).  

 
15.2 The Opposition Spokesperson, Labour Group, enquired whether schools fell under the 

contracts proposed and sought clarification about the difference between the 
designations of ‘green energy’ and ‘brown energy’.   

 
15.3 The Assistant Director, Property & Design, explained that schools had the choice to be 

included in the council’s contracts; however, they were not compelled to. She noted that 
7 schools were currently included, through their PFI contractor. She clarified that green 
energy referred to renewable sources whilst brown energy related to fossil energy. 

 

6



 CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 29 JUNE 2009 

15.4 The Cabinet Member welcomed the report and congratulated officers for the excellent 
piece of work produced by recording the information in graphs as per Appendix A to the 
report.   

 
15.5  RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the recommendation to place a new 100 kW electricity contract with Eon for 
12 months be approved.  

 
(2) That the Director, Finance and Resources be authorised, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member, to approve the placement of the contract without delay, 
ensuring the lowest possible price. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 
 

Signed 
 
 

Cabinet Member 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 24 

 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 
Central Services Cabinet Member Meeting – 12 October 2009 
 
 
Note:  
Councillors’ written questions, as detailed, will be taken as read at the meeting. The 
Councillor asking the question may ask one relevant supplementary question, which 
shall be put and answered without discussion. One other supplementary question may 
be asked by any other Member of the Council, which shall also be put and answered 
without discussion. 
 
 
(A separate addendum with the written answers will be circulated at the meeting). 

9



EXTRACT FROM THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & 
MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER MEETING HELD ON THE 10 JUNE 2009 
 
Written questions from Councillors – Eco apprenticeships (paragraphs 9.9 to 9.10) 

 
 
 

ENTERPRISE, EMPLOYMENT & MAJOR PROJECTS CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

 
4.00PM 10 JUNE 2009 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Kemble (Cabinet Member) 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Turton (Opposition Spokesperson - Labour) 
 
 

9 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

9.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following written question from Councillor 
Turton: 

    
“Given that the Learning and Skills Council will be abolished in 2010 and 
responsibilities for 14-19 education and learning will be transferred to local 
authorities and two new agencies, (Skills Funding Agency and Young People 
Learning Agency), could the Cabinet Member explain (a) What preparations the 
City Council has made for this transfer and (b) What preparatory discussions 
have taken place with relevant agencies at national and/or regional level for 
links to be forged with these two agencies?
[...]
ational and the City 
Council was currently working on a Memorandum of Understanding with NAS to 
clarify both parties roles and responsibilities. 
 

9.8 The Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA) would have oversight of the 
transition phase of 16-18 commissioning. The YPLA would have a small base in 
the city and further preparatory work was ongoing with both the YPLA and 
GOSE. 

 
9.9 Councillor Turton thanked the Cabinet Member for his response and asked if 

any of the new eco apprenticeships were behind the council’s agenda?   Would 
the opportunities of the Memorandum of Understanding (between the City 
Council and the National Apprenticeship Service) enable the active 
encouragement of eco apprenticeships? 

 
9.10 The Cabinet Member replied to say that this question was appropriate to the 

remit of the Cabinet Member for Central Services and it would therefore be 
submitted to the Central Services Cabinet Member Meeting.    

 

11



12



CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING  

Agenda Item 26 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Legal Services Framework 

Date of Meeting: 12 October 2009  

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Alison Leitch Tel: 29-1516 

 E-mail: alison.leitch@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 All the District and Borough Councils in West and East Sussex, East Sussex 
County Council, West Sussex County Council, Brighton and Hove City Council 
and the East Sussex Fire and Rescue Authority have a need from time to time for 
external legal services either because internal legal resources are fully 
committed to other work which has a higher or equal priority, or the work requires 
specialist expertise.  In 2007/2008 the total cost of such work across all the 
above authorities was in the region of £3-3.5m.  

 
1.2 The above authorities wish to set up a procurement framework that they can all 

use, that will have tested the market for the services to be provided and improve 
the efficiency of acquiring those services. Arun District Council's Chief Executive 
is the lead Chief Executive across West Sussex for shared legal services and it is 
proposed therefore that Arun District Council be the lead authority for this 
procurement framework agreement. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 Authorise the Head of Law to enter into a Consortium Agreement to achieve a 

joint procurement framework agreement for external legal services with all or any 
of the Unitary, County, District, Borough and Fire and Rescue Authorities in West 
and East Sussex (the Consortium Authorities) to be led by Arun District Council, 
and take any steps necessary or incidental to implementing the framework 
agreement. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 The Consortium Agreement sets out the obligations and responsibilities of each 
of the authorities comprising the Consortium Authorities including indemnities to 
ensure that each authority is solely responsible for the cost of any service that 
authority procures under the Joint Procurement Framework Agreement. 

 

13



3.2 Arun District Council be the lead authority for the Joint Procurement Framework 
Agreement and work with a core team of legal and procurement officers from the 
Consortium Authorities on the procurement process. The tender will follow the 
Restricted Procedure where potential providers will be required to pass a Pre-
Qualification Questionnaire stage before receiving an Invitation to Tender. All 
tender submissions will be evaluated and a suitable number of providers for each 
category of work will be awarded a place on the Framework Agreement. 

 
3.3 As lead authority, Arun District Council will enter into a Joint Procurement 

Framework Agreement for four years with selected providers on behalf of all the 
Consortium Authorities with a provision to extend t
[...]
s have bid successfully for instructions such as 
the Amex sale and rent review.  Cluttons is one of the leading property 
management companies in the country and Smiths Gore is the biggest agricultural 
specialist with an excellent track record. It is therefore advised that both contracts 
represent value for money and should be extended. 

  

7.2  The original report to the Policy & Resources Committee dated 8 December 2004 
omitted to include a provision for delegating to the Authorised Officer (Director of 
Finance & Resources) authority to extend these contracts on behalf of the council. 
This report seeks to rectify that omission and enable the Director of Finance & 
Resources to extend these contracts for the two year extensions allowed under 
each contract. Having implemented Policy & Resources Committee’s contract 
decision in 2005, and having worked with closely with the contract holders 
(Cluttons and Smiths Gore) since then, the Assistant Director of Property & 
Design is best qualified to make a decision about whether to extend the contracts. 

 
7.3    It is therefore recommended that the Central Services Cabinet Member grants 

delegated authority to the Director of Finance & Resources to make that decision. 
 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 
 
1. None  

 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 
1. None 
  
Background Documents 

 
1. Report of the Director of Finance & Property to the Policy and Resources 

Committee dated 8 December 2004 (Agenda Item No. 144). 

52



CENTRAL SERVICES  
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 30 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

 Subject: Property Disposals - Update 

Date of Meeting: 12 October 2009 

Report of: Director Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Angela Dymott  

Richard Butler  

Tel: 29-1450  

29-1440      

 E-mail: angela.dymott@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

richard.butler@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No: N/A 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.     SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1    This report gives an annual update on and property disposals within the non – 

operational (investment) and operational portfolios that incorporates a review of 
disposals undertaken over the past year.  This report is complemented by a 
separate report and Appendix A in Part 2 of the Agenda.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

   
2.1 That the contents of the report, the implications of the current property climate 

and the progress achieved on disposals over 2008 – 09 together with impending 
transactions be noted.   

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The Council has a large property portfolio comprising a diverse range of non – 

operational (investment) and operational properties.  Together these include; 
commercial investments , agricultural property, development sites, operational 
premises such as schools, libraries and social care  establishments, residential, 
central administration, parks and recreational properties, seafront premises and a 
number of historic and listed buildings. 

 
3.2 The investment (commercial and agricultural) portfolio produces an annual rental 

income of approximately £8.5 million and makes a valuable contribution towards 
services provided by the Council.  The portfolio requires active management and 
this is provided by the Estates Team, Property & Design, supported by external 
consultants, Cluttons and Smiths Gore for the urban and agricultural properties 
respectively.   

 

53



4.      Property Reviews 
 

4.1.  The Corporate Property Officer (CPP), Property & Design is responsible for the 
council’s over- arching function of asset management under the Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) & Corporate Property Strategy 2008 - 2011. This 
provides a strategic overview of the assets and the systems, processes and 
policies to manage and maintain them.  It also provides a framework for 
challenging and reviewing the reasons for continuing to hold t
[...]
re have been various indications that the hotel sector 
has remained buoyant as evidenced by the level of interest in the former Ice Rink 
site when it was marketed and by continuing interest in the former Charter Hotel.  
Our strategy has been to take advantage of these pockets of interest in the 
uncertain property market.    

 
11.2 Otherwise the prudent view is that it is not appropriate to bring significant 

properties to the market at the bottom of the property cycle when the eventual 
economic and market recovery would allow a better return on transactions in due 
course.  Location is often identified as the most crucial factor in regard to value 
but timing is significant in getting the best out of the market. Other options and 
delivery vehicles are being explored with various partners as now is the time to 
prepare for potential disposals so that the council is best placed and in a good 
position to accelerate any disposal and take advantage of changes in market 
conditions. 

58



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. None. 
 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
 
1.  None. 
 
Background Documents 
 
1.  None. 
 
 
 

 

59



60



61

Document is Restricted



64



6
5

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



6
8


	Agenda
	17 Minutes of the previous meeting
	24 Written Questions from Councillors
	26 Legal Services Framework
	Item 26a- Appdx1. Consortium Agreement -May 2009

	27 Occupational Health Procurement
	Item 27a- Appdx1. Members of OH Steering Group.

	28 ICT Fund 2009-2010
	29 Commercial Portfolio Estate Management Consultancy (1 April 2005 - 31 March 2012)
	30 Property Disposals - Update
	31 Property Disposals - Update [Exempt Categories 1 and 3]
	Item 31a- Appdx1. Part2 Disposal Report




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.30pm, 12 OCTOBER 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Hamilton, Opposition Spokesperson, Labour 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Young 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16a Declarations of Interest 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
16b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
16.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Central Services considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of 
the Act) or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
16.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the Item 31 in Part 2 of the agenda. 
 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2009 be approved and 

signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record.  
 
18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
18.1 There were none.  



 

2 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 OCTOBER 
2009 

19. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
19.1 All items were reserved by the Cabinet Member.  
 
20. PETITIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. DEPUTATIONS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
24.1 The Cabinet Member reported that a written question from Councillors had been 

received.  
 
24.2 At the Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects Cabinet Member Meeting held on 10 

June 2009, Councillor Turton had asked if any of the new eco apprenticeships were 
behind the council’s agenda and asked whether the opportunities of the Memorandum 
of Understanding (between the City Council and the National Apprenticeship Service) 
would enable the active encouragement of eco apprenticeships. 

 
24.3 The Cabinet Member had circulated the following response: 
 

“There are over 180 different types of Apprenticeship available and these cover a range 
of potential 'Eco Apprenticeships' in Amenity Horticulture, Environmental Conservation, 
Construction, Planning and the Built Environment and Engineering/Manufacturing. City 
College Brighton & Hove, the Friends Centre and two Universities are planning to 
arrange a meeting in response to the Commission's report exploring the potential skills 
requirements of the Green Sector in the city to ensure that the city's providers can meet 
the requirements of existing and new Green sector employers in the city and wider sub-
region. This will explore some of the innovative practice already in place at colleges 
such as Kingston College and Carshalton College which, in February 2009, opened a 
Power Centre that provides training in a range of emerging industries including Solar 
Heating (see http://www.kingston-college.ac.uk/news/4/70/a-powerful-
alliance.html?arc=2/2009).  

  
The city is particularly keen to explore Level 1-3 provision with Friends looking at 
'preparation for' courses. This will all feed into the BRII (Business Retention and Inward 
Investment Strategy) plan to ensure that we have an agreed way forward on developing 
and providing these emerging training opportunities that can be included in any 



 

3 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 OCTOBER 
2009 

negotiations the Economic Development Team and wider BHCC departments may have 
with new/existing employers in these sectors.” 
 

24.4 The Cabinet Member noted that Councillor Turton had not attended the meeting to hear 
the response to his question and agreed that a copy of the above response be sent to 
Councillor Turton.  

 
25. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
25.1 There were none.  
 
26. LEGAL SERVICES FRAMEWORK 
 
26.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the legal services framework (for copy, see minute book). 
 
26.2 The Cabinet Member reported that the purpose of the framework agreement, which 

included the District and Borough Councils in West and East Sussex, East and West 
Sussex County Councils, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Authority and the city council, 
was to provide external legal services at a reduced rate.  

 
26.3 The Cabinet Member pointed out that the agreement, a scheme of shared services, 

should enable all the participating authorities to benefit from economies of scale offered 
by solicitors and barristers and noted that efficiencies should also be achieved from 
being able to select from a pre-approved list for each category of work, rather than start 
from scratch for each piece of work. He noted that there were no disadvantages for 
Brighton & Hove City Council in participating in this agreement.   

 
26.4 The Opposition Spokesperson, Labour, welcomed the report. 
 
26.5 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Head of Law be authorised to enter into a Consortium Agreement to 
achieve a joint procurement framework agreement for external legal services with 
all or any of the Unitary, County, District, Borough and Fire and Rescue 
Authorities in West and East Sussex (the Consortium Authorities) to be led by 
Arun District Council, and take any steps necessary or incidental to implementing 
the framework agreement. 

 
27. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH PROCUREMENT 
 
27.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the occupational health procurement process, which aimed to ensure that an 
effective and efficient occupational health service was provided across the council 
which, in turn, would create organisational savings by reducing staff absence and also 
have a direct impact on the services delivered to customers (for copy see minute book).  

 



 

4 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 OCTOBER 
2009 

27.2 The Opposition Spokesperson noted that delays in reporting from occupational health 
officers occurred and sought assurances that such delays would not constitute a barrier 
to a better service delivery.  

 
27.3 The Director of Strategy & Governance noted the concerns raised. He explained that the 

arrangements proposed were new for Brighton & Hove specifically and he was confident 
that this new system would improve things further. The Director also indicated that the 
council’s current suppliers would be allowed to tender and reported that some of them 
had been doing a very good job up until now. 

 
27.4 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the award of the Occupational Health contract be delegated to officers.  
 
28. ICT FUND 2009-2010 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources, which 

set out proposals for the use of the 2009/10 ICT fund and detailed how the expenditure 
would help support the council’s business objectives (for copy see minute book). 

 
28.2 The Opposition Spokesperson noted that the Audit Committee had previously raised 

concerns about the ICT spending. He sought assurance that the proposals and 
investments set out in the report would be kept under control.  

 
28.3 The Cabinet Member noted the concerns raised and reassured the Opposition 

Spokesperson that officers would do all that was possible to maintain the level of 
expenditure detailed in the report.  

 
28.4 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the allocation of the ICT Fund as set out in the report be agreed.  
 
29. COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO ESTATE MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY (1 APRIL 

2005 - 31 MARCH 2012) 
 
29.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources, 

concerning the commercial portfolio estate management consultancy, from the period 1 
April 2005 - 31 March 2012 (for copy see minutes book). 

 
29.2 The Assistant Director, Property and Design, highlighted the fact that the original report 

that was considered at the Policy & Resources Committee in December 2004 omitted to 
include a provision for delegating to the authorised officer (Director of Finance & 
Resources) authority to extend these contracts on behalf of the council. She explained 
that the current report sought to rectify that omission in order to enable the Director of 
Finance & Resources to extend these contracts for the two year extensions allowed 
under each contract.  

 



 

5 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 OCTOBER 
2009 

29.3 The Assistant Director reported that the existing portfolio agents, Cluttons and Smiths 
Gore who had previously won the contracts, had since been working well with the 
council.  She noted that it was the council’s intention to extend those contracts, subject 
to the approval of this Cabinet Member meeting, in order to ensure continuity of service.  

 
29.4 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Finance & Resources to 
extend the council’s existing contracts for commercial portfolio estate 
management consultancy by two years. 

 
30. PROPERTY DISPOSALS - UPDATE 
 
30.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources which 

gave an annual update on property disposals within the non-operational (investment) 
and operational portfolios, which incorporated a review of disposals undertaken over the 
past year (for copy see minute book).   

 
30.2 The Assistant Director, Property & Design, noted that despite the economic situation, 

good progress and outcomes had been achieved. She pointed out, however, that 
officers recognised the need to continue to prepare and to place the council in a good 
position so that when the market improved, the council would be ready to compete.   

 
30.3 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1)  That the contents of the report, the implications the implications of the current 
property climate and the progress achieved on disposals over 2008 – 09, 
together with impending transactions, be noted.  

 
31. PROPERTY DISPOSALS - UPDATE [EXEMPT CATEGORIES 1 AND 3] 
 
31.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources which 

gave an annual update on property disposals within the non-operational (investment) 
and operational portfolios, which was complemented by further information contained in 
Appendix A to the report (circulated to Members only). 

 
31.2 The Cabinet Member and the Opposition Spokesperson noted the update on the 

disposal transactions that had taken place in 2008/09, and currently into 2009/10, and 
those which were still ongoing. 

 
31.3 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the recommendations detailed in Item 30 in Part 1 of the Agenda be 
adopted.  

 
(2) That Item 31 remains exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 



 

6 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 12 OCTOBER 
2009 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 

Cabinet Member 

Dated this day of  
 


